

**BEFORE THE
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C.**

In the Matter of the Application of

James Thomas Young

For Review of Action Taken by

FINRA

Administrative Proceeding No. 3-20905

FINRA'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO THE APPLICATION FOR REVIEW

Alan Lawhead
Vice President and
Director – Appellate Group

Celia Passaro
Associate General Counsel

Megan Rauch
Associate General Counsel

FINRA
Office of General Counsel
1735 K Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 728-8863
megan.rauch@finra.org
nac.casefilings@finra.org

June 20, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
II. ARGUMENT	4
A. The Specific Grounds for FINRA’s Denial of Young’s Access to FINRA’s Arbitration Forum Exist in Fact	5
B. FINRA Properly Prohibited Young Access to Its Arbitration Forum in Accordance with FINRA Rules	5
C. Young Failed to Exhaust Any Argument that He Could Have Sought Expungement Under Grounds Other Than Those Found in FINRA Rule 2080(b)(1)	12
D. Young’s Collateral Attack on a Prior Adverse Award Is Not Appropriate for FINRA’s Arbitration Forum No Matter Which Rules Are Applied	14
III. CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)

FEDERAL DECISIONS

Corey v. N.Y. Stock Exchange, 691 F.2d 1205 (6th Cir. 1982).....12

MFS Sec. Corp. v. SEC, 380 F.3d 611 (2d Cir. 2004)14

FEDERAL REGISTER

Order Approving a Proposed Rule Change to Adopt FINRA Rule 2081, Prohibited Conditions Relating to Expungement of Customer Dispute Information, Exchange Act Release No. 72649, 79 Fed. Reg. 43809 (July 28, 2014) (SR-FINRA-2014-020)11

Order Approving Proposed Rule Change to Amend NASD Arbitration Rules for Customer Disputes and NASD Arbitration Rules for Industry Disputes, Exchange Act Release No. 55158, 72 Fed. Reg. 4574 (Jan. 31, 2007) (SR-NASD-2004-011)8, 12

Order Granting Accelerated Approval of a Proposed Rule Change, as Modified by Amendment No. 1 Thereto, Relating to the Adoption of FINRA Rule 3110(e) (Responsibility of Member To Investigate Applicants for Registration) in the Consolidated FINRA Rulebook, Exchange Act Release No. 73966, 80 Fed. Reg. 546 (Jan. 6, 2015) (SR-FINRA-2014-038)11

Order Granting Accelerated Approval of a Proposed Rule Change, to Amend the Codes of Arbitration Procedure to Modify the Current Process Relating to the Expungement of Customer Dispute Information, Exchange Act Release 97294, 88 Fed. Reg. 24282 (Apr. 19, 2023) (SR-FINRA-2022-024)15

COMMISSION DECISIONS AND RELEASES

Consolidated Arbitration Applications, Exchange Act Release No. 97248, 2023 SEC LEXIS 868 (Apr. 4, 2023) *passim*

John Boone Kincaid III, Exchange Act Release No. 87384, 2019 SEC LEXIS 4189 (Oct. 22, 2019)12

Ryan William Mummert, Exchange Act Release No. 97680, 2023 SEC LEXIS 1520 (June 9, 2023)8

Stephen Robert Williams, Exchange Act Release No. 89238, 2020 SEC LEXIS 2828 (July 7, 2020).....14

FEDERAL RULES AND STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 78s(f) 4-5

FINRA RELEASE

FINRA’s Unopposed Motion to Consolidate and Postpone Briefing,
File No. 3-20905 (July 7, 2022).....4

FINRA RULES

FINRA Rule 2080(b)(1)..... *passim*
FINRA Rule 10330(b)6
FINRA Rule 12203(a).....8, 12
FINRA Rule 13203(a).....3, 6, 7, 8, 12, 15
FINRA Rule 13904(b)6
